No. 77, A.]

[Published June 7, 1907.

## CHAPTER 168.

AN ACT to amend section 4600, statutes of 1898, as amended, relating to sale of adulterated articles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 4600, statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 207, laws of 1905, is amended to read:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1907.

No. 178, S.]

[Published June 7, 1907.

## CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT to create section 3840m, and to amend section 3844, of the statutes, relating to the claims of creditors in the county court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read:

Section 2. Section 3844 is amended to read as follows:

Approved June 6, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

tion of "lost manhood," or who shall advertise in any manner that he is a specialist in diseases of the sexual organs or diseases caused by sexual weakness, self-abuse or excessive sexual indulgence or in any diseases of a like nature or produced by like causes, or who shall advertise in any manner any medicine, drug, compound or any means whatever whereby sexual and venereal diseases of men and women may be cured or relieved or abortion or miscarriage produced, and the owner, publisher or manager of any newspaper who shall publish any such advertisement or permit or allow any such advertisement to be inserted and published in any newspaper owned or controlled by him or in which he has an interest, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars.

(Ch. 156, 1907.)

Persons mentally unsound: marriage and intercourse forbidden. Section 4593m. 1. No man and woman, either of whom is insane, mentally imbecile, feeble minded or epileptic, shall intermarry.

2. No person authorized to solemnize marriages shall unite in marriage any man and woman either of whom is insane, mentally imbecile, feeble minded or epileptic, nor shall any person advise, aid, abet, cause or assist in procuring or countenancing any violation of this act.

(Ch. 642, 1907.)

Penalty. Section 4593n. Any sane person violating any of the provisions of this act shall, upon conviction, be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred and fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

(Ch. 642, 1907.)

Intoxicants in candy; penalty. Section 4600. Any person who shall, by himself, his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any other person, sell, exchange, deliver or have in his possession with intent to sell, exchange, offer for sale or exchange any drug or article of food which is adulterated, or any candy containing intoxicating liquor, shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars, nor more than one

hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than four months. The term "drug" as used in this section shall include all medicines for internal or external use, antiseptics, disinfectants and cosmetics. The term "food" as used herein shall include all articles used for food or drink or condiment by man, whether simple, mixed or compound.

(Ch. 168, 1907.)

Syrups, molasses, glucose mixtures; required labels; wording, color, type. Section 4601—1a. No person, firm or corporation, by himself, officer, servant or agent, or as the officer, servant or agent of any other person, firm or corporation, shall sell, offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell any syrup, maple syrup, sugar-cane syrup, sugar syrup, refiners' syrup, sorghum syrup, molasses or glucose. unless the same be true to the name under which it is sold and as defined in the standards of purity for food products as latest promulgated by the United States \* \* \* tary of Agriculture, and unless the barrel, cask, keg, can, pail \* \* other original container, containing the same be distinctly branded or labeled with the true name of its contents, as defined in the above named standards; and no person, firm or corporation, by himself, officer, servant or agent, or as the officer, servant or agent of any other person, firm or corporation, shall sell, offer or expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell any syrup, maple syrup, sugar-cane syrup, sugar syrup, refiners' syrup, sorghum syrup or molasses, mixed with glucose, unless the \* \* barrel, cask, keg, can, pail or other original container, containing the same be distinctly branded or labeled \* \* \* so as to plainly show the true name of each and all of the ingredients composing such mixture, as follows:

First: In case said mixture shall contain glucose in a proportion not to exceed 50 per cent. by weight, it shall be labeled and sold as "Maple Syrup and Glucose," "Sugar-Cane Syrup and Glucose," "Sugar Syrup and Glucose," "Sorghum Syrup and Glucose," or "Molasses and Glucose," as the case may be;

Second: In case said mixture shall contain glucose in a proportion exceeding 50 per cent. and not more than 75 per cent. by weight, it shall be labeled and sold as "Glucose and Maple syrup," "Glucose and Sugar-Cane Syrup," "Glucose and